PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. <u>775 & 776/2018/PGC/DRTI/ F&S</u> dated 12.3.2019

Date of Hearing: 26.6.2019

Appellant: Sh. Wahid Khan

Competent Authority: Asstt. Commissioner (East)

F&S Department

Application under DRTI: 31.1.2019

Since the parties involved in the Appeals are common, in both Appeals are being clubbed together for hearing and disposal to avoid multiplicity of the proceedings and effective adjudication.

1Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 31.1.2019 has sought information on total 06 points each. Aggrieved with the information provided by the Competent Authority, he filed these appeals.

2Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. Nilesh Kumar, FSO, and Sh. Narain Singh, FSO, F& S Department are present on behalf of the department. The representatives of the department informed that the point-wise information has already been provided to the appellant vide department letter dated 19.2.2019. A copy of the same is available in the appeal file.

The reply of the department has been perused. The appellant submits that the department has not provided him proper information in respect of query no. 3, in which he has sought information related to cash memos, sale registers, stock register etc. of a few Fair Price Shops under circle 56 and circle 60. It will suffice if inspection of relevant record is accorded to him. He can thereafter obtain photocopies of documents required by him. The departmental representatives have agreed to allow the appellant to inspect the relevant records and they will inform the complainant telephonically about the suitable date and time for the same.

3 Decision

The Competent Authority viz. Asstt. Commissioner, (East) is directed to accord inspection of relevant records to the appellant, preferably latest by 15th July 2019. The exact date and time may be communicated to the appellant well in advance. The Competent Authority shall further ensure that all the relevant records are made available to the appellant for inspection on the date and time fixed for the same. Thereafter photocopies of documents, if any, identified by the appellant shall be made available to him on payment of requisite fee as prescribed under DRTI Rules 2001.

With the above direction, the present appeal cases are ordered to be disposed of in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- Sh. Rajesh Ahuja, Assistant Commissioner (East), F&S Department, GNCT of Delhi, DDA Complex, Dayanand Vihar, Delhi-110 092
- 2 Sh. Wahid Khan